carrying forward A/D on all plant from December 31, 2016 on an AMA basis to each rate year, increases A/D, reducing the net plant adjustment amount in each year.

(1) This efficiency adjustment is on top of the already reduced O&M growth in 2017 and beyond compared to past planned growth in O&M. As noted in the Company's prior 2016 case (Docket UE-160226,

Exhibit No. (EMA-1T), page 35, line 2, the previous growth trend in O&M per the Company's forecast from 2015 to 2017 had expected to be 4.24% annually for electric operations. The Company has recently

reduced its expected O&M annual increases for the period 2017-2020 to 2.71% anually, a significant reduction, and one more in-line with recent years 2013-2016 average growth of 2.84% for electric operations.

Page 9 of 19

K-Factor Study

(Electric)
Exh. EMA-4

AVISTA UTILITIES

WASHINGTON ELECTRIC RESULTS  Remove PROVIDED FOR INFORMATIONAL PURPOSES ONLY

K-FACTOR PRO FORMA STUDY  Authorized

TWELVE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2016 Power Supply

(000'S OF DOLLARS)

Non-Energy  Remove Pro Forma

Line Pro Forma  Authorized Excluding  PS

No. DESCRIPTION Sub-Total Power Supply Total

Adjustment Number PF-SubTtl Remove PF-Ttl

Workpaper Reference

REVENUES

1 Total General Business  $491,188 ($92,915) $398,273

2 Interdepartmental Sales  946   -   946

3 Sales for Resale  57,325   (57,325)   -

4 Total Sales of Electricity  549,459   (150,240)   399,219

5 Other Revenue  13,300   (10,225)   3,075

6 Total Electric Revenue  562,759   (160,465)   402,294

EXPENSES

Production and Transmission  -   -

7 Operating Expenses  135,745   (78,962)   56,783

8 Purchased Power  77,131   (77,131)   -

9 Depreciation/Amortization  26,806   -   26,806

10 Regulatory Amortization 3,312   -   3,312

11 Taxes  16,568   -   16,568

12 Total Production & Transmission  259,562   (156,093)   103,469

Authorized ROR

Distribution  -   Capital Weighted

13 Operating Expenses  22,477   -   22,477   Component Structure Cost Cost

14 Depreciation/Amortization 27,739   -   27,739   Total Debt 51.5% 5.20% 2.68% Tax

15 Regulatory Amortization -   -   -   Common 48.5% 9.50% 4.61% 53.85% 2.48%

16 Taxes  27,784   ($3,575) 24,209   Total 100.00% 7.29%

17 Total Distribution  78,000   ($3,575) 74,425   2.48%

9.77%

18 Customer Accounting  13,294   ($611) 12,683

19 Customer Service & Information  1,430   $0 1,430

20 Sales Expenses  -   $0 -   Portion 2013-2016 2018-2020

of Total Growth Rate Growth Rate

Administrative & General  Depreciation 78,373   20.05% 9.13%

21 Operating Expenses  50,828   ($186) 50,642   O&M 139,675   35.74% 2.84% 2.56%

22 Depreciation/Amortization 26,174   -   26,174   Taxes OTI 38,366   9.82% 4.53%

23 Taxes  -   -   -   Net Plant After ADFIT

24 Total Admin. & General  77,002   (186)   76,816   1,410,595 134,436   34.40% 4.81% 3.04%

25 Total Electric Expenses  429,288   (160,465)   268,823   (RB*9.77%) 100.00%

Non PS Revenue 390,850$   Non-ERM revenues (1)

26 OPERATING INCOME BEFORE FIT  133,471   0   133,471   *includes revenue related expenses

FEDERAL INCOME TAX  Revenues Growth: (Per Adj. 18.06 w/ps - 2.333 years from 2016 to 04.30.2019)

27 Current Accrual (33,395)   0   (33,395)   Annual

28 Debt Interest (277)   -   (277)   9,356$   4,010$

29 Deferred Income Taxes  67,191   -   67,191

30 Amortized ITC - Noxon (326)   -   (326)

31 NET OPERATING INCOME  100,278   0   100,278

RATE BASE

PLANT IN SERVICE

32 Intangible  $166,376 $0 $166,376 K-Factor K-Factor

33 Production  839,722   -   839,722   2017-2018 2019-2020

34 Transmission  430,613   -   430,613   Depreciation 1.83% 1.83%

35 Distribution  997,664   -   997,664   O&M 1.01% 0.91%

36 General  233,266   -   233,266   Taxes OTI 0.44% 0.44%

37 Total Plant in Service  2,667,641   -   2,667,641

Net Plant

After ADFIT 1.65% 1.05%

ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION/AMORT Revenues -1.03% -1.03%

38 Intangible  (32,006)   -   (32,006)   3.92% 3.21%

39 Production  ($351,720) -   ($351,720)

40 Transmission  (135,624)   -   (135,624)

41 Distribution  (295,710)   -   (295,710)

42 General  (80,093)   -   (80,093)

43 Total Accumulated Depreciation (895,153)   -   (895,153)

44 NET PLANT 1,772,488   -   1,772,488

45 DEFERRED TAXES  (361,893)   -   (361,893)

46 Net Plant After DFIT 1,410,595   -   1,410,595

47 DEFERRED DEBITS AND CREDITS & OTHER (778)   -   (778)

48 WORKING CAPITAL 62,474   -   62,474

3.92% 3.92% 3.21% 3.21%

49 TOTAL RATE BASE  1,472,291   $0 1,472,291   K-Factor K-Factor (1/3) K-Factor K-Factor

50 RATE OF RETURN  2018 1/3 2019 5/1/2018 5/1/2019 5/1/2020 3-YR Total
51 REVENUE REQUIREMENT 20,892   (0)   20,892   16,135 5,583 42,610 13,907 14,353 70,871

 Pro Forma Non-

Energy

 Ttl Pro Forma

w/ PS PS Pro Forma $16,609

$87,480

Revenue on CB

Less PS*

Tax on equity

return

Rate Year 1
Rate Years 2

& 3

Page 10 of 19

  Exh. EMA-4

  Page 11 of 19

Exh. EMA-4 – Electric K-Factor Study 1

Q. Please explain the purpose of the electric K-Factor Study. 2

A. The Company’s electric K-Factor Study was produced to provide additional 3

evidence demonstrating Avista’s need for rate relief during the Three-Year Rate Plan.  The 4

electric K-Factor Study includes the results of determining Avista’s revenue requirement 5

need over the Three-Year Rate Plan, based on 2016 restated Commission Basis results and 6